
City of Maricopa

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 1IGA 19-02 Name: Amendment No. 2 to IGA w/ADOT for design and
construction of MCG Hwy improvements between
Porter and White & Parker Roads

Status:Type: Intergovernmental Agreement Passed

File created: In control:2/26/2019 City Council Regular Meeting

On agenda: Final action:3/19/2019 3/19/2019

Title: The Mayor and City Council shall discuss and possibly take action to approve Amendment No. 2 to
the current Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) between the State of Arizona and the City of Maricopa
for design and construction of roadway improvements for the Maricopa/Casa Grande (MCG) Highway,
Porter Road to White & Parker Road.  The current IGA dated July 5, 2016 and Amendment No. 1
dated May 7, 2018, designates the State of Arizona, acting by and through its Arizona Department of
Transportation (ADOT) to serve as the City’s authorized agent for the roadway project and allows the
use of federal funds for the project.  The federal funds and local match designated for the project in
the current IGA and Amendment No. 1 are $4,080,398 federal and $340,498 local for a total of
$4,420,896.  With Amendment No. 2, the federal funds and local match increased to $4,888,018
federal and $519,022 local for a total of $5,407,040.  The funding will be drawn from budget line item
MCG Highway Widening, Porter to White & Parker (30044146-67750-35022).  Discussion and Action.

Sponsors: Kazi Haque

Indexes: Safe and Livable Community, Well Planned Quality Growth and Development

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Intergovernmental Agreement

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedCity Council Regular Meeting3/19/2019 1 Pass

The Mayor and City Council shall discuss and possibly take action to approve Amendment No. 2 to the current
Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) between the State of Arizona and the City of Maricopa for design and
construction of roadway improvements for the Maricopa/Casa Grande (MCG) Highway, Porter Road to White
& Parker Road.  The current IGA dated July 5, 2016 and Amendment No. 1 dated May 7, 2018, designates the
State of Arizona, acting by and through its Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) to serve as the City’s
authorized agent for the roadway project and allows the use of federal funds for the project.  The federal funds
and local match designated for the project in the current IGA and Amendment No. 1 are $4,080,398 federal
and $340,498 local for a total of $4,420,896.  With Amendment No. 2, the federal funds and local match
increased to $4,888,018 federal and $519,022 local for a total of $5,407,040.  The funding will be drawn from
budget line item MCG Highway Widening, Porter to White & Parker (30044146-67750-35022).  Discussion
and Action.

The work proposed under the IGA, Amendment No. 1, and this Amendment No. 2 consists of the design and
construction associated with adding two additional through traffic lanes (one in each direction) on MCG
Highway from Porter Road to White & Parker Road to increase traffic capacity. Other improvements include
adding separate turn lanes at each leg of the signalized intersection of White & Parker Road, reconstruction of
the existing pavement section, and drainage facilities. The State will advertise, bid, award, and will administer
the scoping, design and construction of the project. The plans, specifications and estimates for the project will
be prepared by the State and will be submitted to the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) for approval
due to the federal funding associated with the project. The Total Estimated Project Cost is $5,407,040. If the
final Project Costs exceed the estimated project cost shown above, the City is responsible for, and agrees to
pay, any and all actual costs exceeding the estimated costs.

City of Maricopa Printed on 5/18/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: IGA 19-02, Version: 1

This item will be presented by Development Services Director Kazi Haque.

Staff recommends approval of Amendment No. 2 to the current Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) between
the State of Arizona and the City of Maricopa for design and construction of roadway improvements for the
Maricopa/Casa Grande (MCG) Highway, Porter Road to White & Parker Road.

City of Maricopa Printed on 5/18/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

